(e) Acquisition amortization expense was $7.9 million pre-tax and $8.1 million pre-tax for Q1 2022 and Q1 2021, respectively, and after-tax was $6.2 million and $6.5 million for

Q1 2022 and Q1 2021, respectively.
(f) Does not total due to rounding.

12

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF PROJECTED ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE TO DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (a)
(Unaudited)

Projected
Three Months Ending

June 30
Projected Twelve Months Ending

December 31

2022 2022
Low High Low High

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ (0.01) $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.10
Corporate strategic costs —  —  0.01  0.01
Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs —  —  0.01  0.01
Taxes on above unusual items —  —  (0.01) (0.01)
Adjusted diluted earnings per share, including acquisition amortization expense (0.01) 0.03  0.03  0.11
Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax 0.08  0.08  0.32  0.32

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.07  $ 0.11  $ 0.35  $ 0.44  (b)

(a) Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.
(b) Does not total due to rounding.

13

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Harsco Clean Earth Corporate Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 18,267  $ (1,297) $ (9,222) $ 7,748
Corporate strategic costs —  —  (448) (448)
Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs —  300  —  300
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 18,267  (997) (9,670) 7,600
Depreciation 28,072  5,101  431  33,604
Amortization 1,828  6,075  —  7,903
Adjusted EBITDA 48,167  10,179  (9,239) 49,107

Revenues as reported $ 262,051  $ 190,746  $ 452,797

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 18.4 % 5.3 % 10.8 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 25,935  $ 3,178  $ (9,995) $ 19,118
Depreciation 25,717  5,337  483  31,537
Amortization 2,048  6,083  —  8,131
Adjusted EBITDA 53,700  14,598  (9,512) 58,786

Revenues as reported $ 257,986  $ 189,279  $ 447,265

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 20.8 % 7.7 % 13.1 %

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31

(In thousands) 2022 2021
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ (6,174) $ (135)

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net 131  119
Income tax (benefit) expense 1,221  2,101
Defined benefit pension income (2,410) (3,934)
Unused debt commitment, amendment fees and loss on extinguishment of debt 532  5,258
Interest expense 15,092  16,256